

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Record No. 10A-298

**HERB LUX, STEPHEN CRUSE, ANDREW MIKEL, and
EUGENE FORET, Appellants,**

-v.-

**NANCY RODRIGUES, JEAN CUNNINGHAM, and HAROLD
PYON, members of the Virginia States Board of Elections, in
their official capacities, Appellees,**

**RESPONSE TO APPLICATION
FOR A WRIT OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

**Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Attorney General of Virginia**

**E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.
Virginia State Bar # 14156
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record**

**Wesley G. Russell, Jr.
Virginia State Bar # 38756
Deputy Attorney General**

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 786-2071
Facsimile: (804) 371-2087
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us**

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Lux and his supporters are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	13
A. The district court correctly determined that Lux and his supporters were unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision in <i>Davis</i> has not been overturned by subsequent decisions of the United States Supreme Court.....	16
II. Lux and his supporters have not shown that they will suffer irreparable harm if an injunction is not granted.....	19
A. Lux has not established that, without the enforcement of the district residency requirement for petition witnesses, he would otherwise have qualified for the ballot.....	19
B. The harm alleged by Lux’s supporters is not merely speculative, it is non-existent.....	21
III. The equities in this case do not favor Lux and his Supporters.....	23
IV. An injunction is not in the public interest.....	28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	11
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	1
<i>Communist Party of Ind. V. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	11
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4 th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	11
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 865 (4 th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. State Board of Elections</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97177 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	12
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	1

<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 3:10CV482-HEH (E.D.Va. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	10
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	1
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	11
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizen’s Ass’n. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4 th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	10
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4 th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero- Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	10
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 1236 (1972).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Quinn</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D.Va. 2000)	1

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) (1994 ed.)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-1(a)(8)(A)..... 8

Virginia Code § 24.2-101 22

Virginia Code § 24.2-506 *passim*

Virginia Code § 24.2-507 3

Virginia Code § 24.2-612 8, 25, 30

Virginia Code § 24.2-644 22

Virginia Code § 24.2-648 22

Rules:

Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Rule 12(c)..... 7
